

City of Rochester Hills AGENDA SUMMARY FINANCIAL ITEMS

1000 Rochester Hills Dr. Rochester Hills, MI 48309 248.656.4630

www.rochesterhills.org

Legislative File No: 2008-0439

TO: Mayor and City Council Members

FROM: Roger H. Rousse, Director of Public Service

DATE: September 8, 2008

SUBJECT: Cost Participation Agreement for Base Repair and Overlay on Adams Road

RCOC Project #49551, City File No. E08-025

REQUEST:

The Department of Public Service recommends that the Rochester Hills City Council approves the Cost Participation Agreement for base repair and overlay on Adams Road, north of Hamlin Road to Walton Boulevard between the City of Rochester Hills and the Oakland County Board of Commissioners and authorizes the Mayor to execute the agreement on behalf of the City.

REASON FOR PURCHASE:

Upon routine field work, City staff noticed that the pavement condition along Adams Road south of Walton Boulevard was beginning to show signs of deterioration. Staff also witnessed that southbound Adams Road vehicles, south of Walton Blvd, were crossing over into the center left-turn lane to avoid the rough pavement of the southbound through lane, thus creating a safety concern. Staff forwarded its concerns over to the Road Commission for Oakland County (RCOC). RCOC surveyed the field conditions of Adams Road from north of Hamlin to Walton Blvd and determined that this stretch of roadway is a good candidate for a preservation overlay as the road surface is still in a fair condition and providing preventative asphalt maintenance overlay will extend the life of the pavement. RCOC requested the City to participate in a resurfacing project utilizing Tri-Party Funds. The proposed project is to resurface approximately two (2) miles of Adams Road from north of Hamlin to Walton Boulevard, including 500 feet of Avon Road east of Adams, utilizing a contractor that RCOC currently has retained under contract for other work with the County. RCOC's maintenance crews are currently performing selective road base repairs and culvert replacement work in anticipation of the resurfacing of Adams Road.

PROCESS:

Vendor Name and Address:

Road Commission for Oakland County 31001 Lahser Road Beverly Hills, MI 48025

BUDGET:

The project was not included in the 2008 CIP or budget; however, the estimated costs will be included in the proposed 3rd quarter budget amendments. Upon completion of the project, RCOC will determine the actual project costs and submit an invoice to the City of Rochester Hills for the remaining balance.

	Department	Account No.	Budget		Remaining
Fund Name	Account No	Description	Amount	Cost	Budget
Major Roads Construction	452.970000	Construction and Improvements	-0-	\$111,666.00	(\$111,666.00)

RECOMMENDATION:

The Department of Public Service recommends that the Rochester Hills City Council approves the Cost Participation Agreement for base repair and overlay on Adams Road, north of Hamlin Road to Walton Boulevard between the City of Rochester Hills and the Oakland County Board of Commissioners and authorizes the Mayor to execute the agreement on behalf of the City.

APPROVALS:	SIGNATURE	DATE
Department Review		
Department Director		
Budget Content: Finance Director		
Purchasing Process: Supervisor of Procurement		
Mayor		
City Council Liaison		

I:\Eng\PUBL\E08025 Adams Road Resurfacing Project (Hamlin Road to Walton Blvd.)\Agenda Summary Tri Party.doc